ATTACHMENT 3

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. C2021-362

SERVICES AGREEMENT (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
On-Call Civil Engineering Services

City Budget Code:_Various CIP Expenditure Accounts

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) to City Agreement No. C2021-362, entitled Services Agreement
(Professional Services) for On-Call Civil Engineering Services (“Agreement”), by and between the City of
Napa, a California charter city (“City”), and Dokken Engineering, a California corporation (“Consultant”), is
effective on the Effective Date identified on the signature page.

RECITALS

A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement, effective October 28, 2021, for an amount
not to exceed $500,000.00, pursuant to which Consultant agreed to perform certain services described in the
Agreement (“Services”), generally including for on-call professional civil engineering services.

B. City has determined that additional Services (“Additional Services”) are required to
continue, modify, or expand the Services performed under the Agreement, as set forth in the Scope of
Additional Services and Schedule of Performance, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein
by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant, for the mutual consideration described herein,
agree as follows:

1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. Unless otherwise specified, all subsequent references to the
Agreement are deemed to mean the original Agreement as modified by any amendments preceding this
Amendment, if any. This Amendment incorporates the Agreement by reference, except and only to the extent
that any terms or conditions of the Agreement are specifically modified by this Amendment. All terms and
conditions in the Agreement that are not specifically modified by this Amendment remain in full force and
effect.

2. AMENDMENT. Paragraph 5 of the Agreement(“TERM”) is amended to extend the term of the Agreement
until December 31, 2025.

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES. Consultant will perform the Services described in Exhibit “A” in accordance with
the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

4. PAYMENT. City will compensate Consultant for satisfactory performance of the Additional
Services in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00. The cumulative total compensation payable to the
Consultant will not exceed $800,000.00 without prior written authorization from the City (based on
$500,000.00 for the original Agreement and any prior amendments thereto, plus $300,000.00 for this
Amendment).

5. AMENDMENT TO EXHIBIT “B.” Exhibit “B” of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the existing
exhibit in its entirety and replacing it with Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The Agreement, as modified by this Amendment, constitutes the entire
integrated understanding between the parties concerning the Additional Services. This Amendment
supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the Additional Services, whether
written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary; what is
called for in one is binding as if called for in all, except and only to the extent otherwise specified. If any

Amendment to Agreement Page 1 of 4 Form 2.2.1 (2022-11-10)
SERVICES AGREEMENT (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
On-Call Civil Engineering Services



ATTACHMENT 3

provision in an exhibit to this Amendment conflicts with or is inconsistent with a provision in the body of this
Amendment, the provisions in the body of this Amendment will control over any such conflicting or inconsistent
provisions.

7. SIGNATURES. SIGNATURES; ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. The individuals executing this
Amendment represent and warrant that they have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into
and to execute this Amendment on behalf of the respective legal entities of Consultant and City. The parties
agree that this Amendment may be executed and transmitted electronically and that electronic signatures
shall have the same force and effect as original signatures in accordance with the Electronic Signatures in
Global and National Commerce Act, 15 U.S.C. 7001 et seq.; the California Uniform Electronic Transactions
Act, Civil Code Section 1633.1 et seq. and California Government Code Section 16.5.This Amendment shall
inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and authorized
assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on the Effective Date set
forth below.

CITY: CONSULTANT:
CITY OF NAPA, a California charter city Dokken Engineering. a California corporation
By: By:

Julie B. Lucido, Public Works Director John A. Klemunes, Jr., President

By:
Cathy Chan, Secretary

Date:

(“Effective Date”)
COUNTERSIGNED:

Erika Leahy, City Auditor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sabrina S. Wolfson, Interim City Attorney

Amendment to Agreement Page 2 of 4 Form 2.2.1 (2022-11-10)
SERVICES AGREEMENT (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
On-Call Civil Engineering Services



ATTACHMENT 3

EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE

The Consultant will continue to perform the Services described in Exhibit “A” of the Agreement.

EXHIBIT “B”

COMPENSATION RATES AND CHARGES

1. AUTHORIZED HOURLY RATES:

Consultant will be compensated for time reasonably necessary to provide the Services based on the
following hourly rate schedule, subject to the not-to-exceed limit in Section 2.1 of the Agreement;

Amendment to Agreement Page 3 of 4 Form 2.2.1 (2022-11-10)
SERVICES AGREEMENT (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
On-Call Civil Engineering Services



ATTACHMENT 3

DOKKEN ENGINEERING

Transportation £

BILLING RATE SCHEDULE

OM-CALL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
City of Napa
Effective through December 31, 2025

Professional and supporting staff services will be billed at the fallowing hourly billing rates:

CLASSIFICATION BILLING RATES
PROJECT Principal in Charge $330.00
MANAGEMENT QAL Manager $300.00
Project Manager $2E0.00
DESIGN Sendor Engineer 2 $270.00
Sendor Engineer 1 $230.00
Associate Engineer 2 3180.00
Assodiate Enginesr 1 F170.00
Assistant Engineer 2 $150.00
Assistant Engineer 1 $120.00
sendor CAD §220.00
CaD/Detailer $150.00
Engineering Technician $120.00
ENVIRONMEMNTAL Ervironmental Manager $250.00
FLANMNING Principal Planner $200.00
senior Environmental Planmer $170.00
Associate Environmental Planner $140.00
Environmental Flanner $110.00
Environmental Technician FEOLOD
PUBLIC OUTREACH Community Engagement Director 3170.00
Technical Editor $140.00
Graphic Designer 311000
RIGHT OF WAY Right of Way Manager $215.00
Senior Right of Way Agent / Specialist $175.00
Right of Way Agent  Specialist $115.00
Right of Way Appraiser $115.00
Right of Way Assistant / GIS Techmician $85.00

REIMBURSABLES: Ordinary supplies and equiprment are included in the above hourly rates. The following are
considered project-specific items and their cost will be added at the following rates:

Dutside Reproduction Actual Cost
Permit Fees f Public Motice Advertisements Actual Cost
Postage for Public Notice Advertisements Actual Cost
Record Search Fees / Mapping Fees / Title Repos Actual Cost
Room and Equipment Rentals Actual Cost
Traffic Control Actual Cost
Utility Patholing Actual Cost
Appraisalsfappraisal Reviews Actual Cost

110 Bluer Ravine Road, Swite 200, Folsom, CA 956304713 + Tele: 916858 0642 » Fax: 916858 D643

Amendment to Agreement Page 4 of 4 Form 2.2.1 (2022-11-10)
SERVICES AGREEMENT (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
On-Call Civil Engineering Services



